Section 1. The title and section 1, act of June 15, Title and section 1871 (P. L. 387), entitled "An act providing for the 1871, P. L. 387, entry of certain proceedings on the judgment indexes amended. of the several courts of this commonwealth," are amended to read:

## AN ACT

Providing for the entry of certain proceedings on the New title. judgment or ejectment and miscellaneous indexes of the several courts of this commonwealth.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Proceedings in Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania decedent's real in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by estate, to be the authority of the same, That when any proceedings ment index. in lunacy, habitual drunkenness, to revive and continue the lien of debts against a decedent's real estate by bill or otherwise, or a petition to declare void any agreement, deed or other paper or proceeding conveying or vesting title to real estate in this commonwealth, or any other proceeding by which purchasers of real estate would be deemed to have had constructive notice, shall have been commenced in any of the courts of this commonwealth, it shall be the duty of the several prothonotaries and clerks to enter the same upon either the judgment or ejectment and miscellaneous indexes or dockets of said courts as directed by local rules of court, and to certify the same as liens, in any certificate of liens that they may be required to make by virtue of their office.

Section 2. Section 1, act of May 22, 1878 (P. L. 95), Specific repeal. entitled "An act requiring the prothonotary of the several courts of common pleas in this commonwealth to keep separate dockets in certain cases," and its amendments, are repealed insofar as they are inconsistent herewith.

Section 3. This act shall take effect immediately. Approved—The 22nd day of September, A. D. 1961.

Act effective immediately.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

## No. 676

## AN ACT

Amending the act of April 12, 1951 (P. L. 90), entitled "An act relating to alcoholic liquors, alcohol and malt and brewed beverages; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto; regulating and restricting the manufacture, purchase, sale, possession, consumption, importation, transportation, furnishing, holding in bond, holding in storage, traffic in and use of alcoholic liquors, alcohol and malt and brewed beverages and the persons engaged or employed therein; defining the powers and duties of the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board; providing for the establishment and operation of State liquor stores, for the payment of certain license fees to the respective municipalities and townships, for the abatement of certain nuisances and, in certain cases, for search and seizure without warrant; prescribing penalties and forfeitures; providing for local option, and repealing existing laws," excepting certain restaurants from the prohibition of granting licenses to places of amusement.

Liquor Code.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Subsection (a), section 463, act of April 12, 1951, P. L. 90, amended. Section 1. Subsection (a) of section 463, act of April 12, 1951 (P. L. 90), known as the "Liquor Code," is amended to read:

Section 463. Places of Amusement Not To Be Licensed; Penalty.—(a) No license for the sale of liquor or malt or brewed beverages in any quantity shall be granted to the proprietors, lessees, keepers or managers of any theater, circus, museum or other place of amusement, nor shall any house be licensed for the sale of liquor or malt or brewed beverages which has passage or communication to or with any theater, circus, museum or other place of amusement, and any license granted contrary to this act shall be null and void. Nothing contained in this section shall be construed as denying to the board the right to grant a restaurant liquor license to the owner or operator of a restaurant in a building on a plot of ground owned or possessed under lease by a corporation incorporated under the laws of this Commonwealth and used principally by such corporation for holding outdoor sport events authorized by electors in a referendum in the county wherein such events are held under a license issued as provided by law to such corporation by a department, board or commission of the Commonwealth of Pennsulvania. The restaurant liquor license aforementioned shall be \*subject to all the conditions and restrictions herein applicable to restaurant liquor licenses, except the above prohibition against any passageway or communication between such licensed premises and the place of amusement.

\* \* \* \* \*

APPROVED-The 22nd day of September, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

<sup>\* &</sup>quot;subjet" in original.